
 

 

Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764454  

e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

 
 

Committee - CABINET 
 
Date & Time - Tuesday, 7 September 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue - Function Room, South Holland Centre, Market 
Place, Spalding, PE11 1SS 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet: 
 
Councillors: G A Porter (Leader), P E Coupland (Deputy Leader), C N Worth (Deputy 
Leader), A Casson, H Drury, R Gambba-Jones, R Grocock, C J Lawton, E J Sneath and 
G J Taylor 
 
No substitutions permitted. Revised quorum 3. 
 

Note:  Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels.  They 
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current 
committee cycle.   
 

 

 Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to 

silent mode 

 
 
Democratic Services 
Council Offices, Priory Road 
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE 
 
Date:   27 August 2021 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



A G E N D A 
 
1.  Apologies for absence.  

 
 

2.  Minutes -  
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on 27 April 2021(copy enclosed).   
 

(Pages 
5 - 10) 

3.  Declarations of Interest. -  
(Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor 
must declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room without 
participating in any discussion or making a statement on the item, 
except where a Councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
dispensation.) 
 

 

4.  Questions raised by the public under the Council's Constitution 
(Standing Orders).  
 

 

5.  To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in.  
 

 

6.  To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules.  
 

 

7.  2020/2021 Financial Outturn -  
To provide information on the outturn financial position of the Council as 
at 31 March 2021 (report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Strategy 
and Partnerships and the Executive Director (Strategy and Resources) 
(S151) enclosed).  
 

(Pages 
11 - 42) 

8.  Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 - Consultation -  
To consider options for the local Council Tax Support scheme for 
2022/23 (report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Strategies and 
Partnerships and the Assistant Director Finance enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
43 - 48) 

9.  Debt Write Off -  
To seek approval for the write-off of uncollectable debt (report of the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Strategies and Partnerships and the 
Executive Director (Strategy and Resources) (S151) enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
49 - 54) 

10.  Any other items which the Leader decides are urgent. -  
 
 
Note:  (i) No other business is permitted unless by reason of 

special circumstances, which shall be specified in the 
Minutes, the Leader is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.   

 
(ii) Any urgent item of business that is a key decision must 

be dealt with in accordance with the Constitution’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules. 

 

Page 2



11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public -  
To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

12.  Debt Write Off -  
Exempt appendices to the report at agenda item 9 enclosed. 
 

(Pages 
55 - 60) 

13.  Waste Collection Staffing and Critical HGV Driver Shortage -  
To provide an update on the current staffing situation for waste 
collections, including the HGV driver shortage, and to seek approval to 
implement new working arrangements to support ongoing service 
delivery (report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services and 
the Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (s151 Officer) 
enclosed).  

(Pages 
61 - 86) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- 33 - 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in line with The Local Authorities & Police 
& Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England & Wales) Regulations 2020, on Tuesday, 27 April 2021 at 10.00 
am. 
 

 PRESENT  

  
G A Porter (Leader) 

 
P E Coupland (Deputy 
Leader) 
C N Worth (Deputy 
Leader) 
A Casson 
 

R Gambba-Jones 
R Grocock 
C J Lawton 
 

E J Sneath 
G J Taylor 
 

  

Executive Support Members: A C Beal and N H Pepper. 
 
The Executive Director Commercialisation (S151), the Strategic Finance and 
Compliance Manager, the Strategic Housing Manager, the Housing Landlord 
Services Manager, the Housing Services Manager, the Democratic Services Manager 
and the Democratic Services Team Leader. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J R Astill, 
J L Reynolds, A M Newton, A R Woolf and T A Carter, together with Lincolnshire 
Community & Voluntary Service and Lincolnshire Police.  
 
In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel) 

 
 
 
 Action By 

74. MINUTES   

  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 were 
agreed, and would be signed by the Leader as a correct record as 
soon as reasonably practical after the meeting. 

 

   

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.   

  

 Councillor Coupland did not have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest, but in the interests of transparency, declared that in 
relation to agenda item 10, he was on the Board of Directors of 
Welland Homes Ltd.  He stated that, whilst remaining in the 
meeting, he would take no part in the discussion, or vote on the 
item. 
 
Councillors Sneath and Alcock did not have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but in the interests of transparency, declared 
that in relation to agenda item 10, that they were on the Board of 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



- 34 - 
 
CABINET - 27 April 2021 

 

 

Directors of Welland Homes Ltd.   
 
The Leader of the Council declared an interest in relation to 
agenda items 8, 9 and 10, as they related to the purchase of new 
properties, and he had the potential to know the parties involved.  
He would take no part in the discussion, and would leave the 
meeting for consideration of these items. 

   

76. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE 
 COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS).  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

77. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
 TO CALL-IN.  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

78. TO CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY 
 DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

79. REVIEW OF HOUSING ALLOCATIONS AND LETTINGS 
 POLICY  

 

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
HRA and Private Sector Housing, and the Executive Director 
Commercialisation, which sought approval of the revised Housing 
Allocations and Lettings Policy, and advised members of the 
consultation process required to implement the new policy. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 

• The year of the date in section 5.6.2 of the report was 
incorrect – it should read 2020. 

• It was confirmed that the list of allocations not covered by the 
policy, and listed at section 1.8 of Appendix A, were covered 
within the Tenancy Management Policy that had been 
considered by the Cabinet in December 2020. 

 
DECISION: 
 
a) That the revised Housing Allocations and Lettings Policy be 

adopted, subject to formal consultation with partner Registered 
Providers; and 

 
b) That amendments to the appendices of the Policy, and minor 

operational amendments, following consultation with partner 
Registered Providers, be delegated to the Housing Landlord 

 

Page 6



- 35 - 
 
CABINET - 27 April 2021 

 

 

Services Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
HRA and P
[...]
he purposes of market rental investment 
and an updated Welland Homes Business Plan. 
 
DECISION: 
 
a) To approve the business case for the acquisition by Welland 

Homes Ltd of six houses, for the purposes of a market rental 
investment; 

 
b) That, subject to the refreshed business plan and budget being 

approved by the Council in accordance with recommendation 

 

Page 9



- 38 - 
 
CABINET - 27 April 2021 

 

 

(c) below, delegated authority be granted to the Executive 
Director – Commercialisation (the S151 Officer), to (i) approve 
the terms of any loan agreements required; (ii) approve the 
value and the profile of any periodic cash flow payments to be 
made to the Company, as required to support the Company in 
the acquisition of the proposed investment properties; 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 
c) That the updated Welland Homes Business Plan be approved, 

and included as an amendment in the next SHDC Quarterly 
report to members; 

 
d) To reaffirm the delegated authority, granted by Council on 25 

March 2015, to the Executive Director – Commercialisation 
(the S151 Officer), to approve the final mix of use of reserves 
and borrowing in line with the business plan and Council 
Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
(Other options considered: 

• Do nothing – without the approval of the shareholder, Welland 
Homes would be unable to proceed with the proposed 
investment.  This in turn would limit the delivery of housing 
from Welland Homes under the existing Business Plan and 
leave the Company unable to deliver forecasted returns. 

Reasons for decision: 

• Support the delivery of the wider Welland Homes Business 
Plan, which would in turn support the delivery of savings 
targets set out in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan; 

• Increase housing supply to address demand; 

• Boost to the local economy; 

• Improve the quality of rented sector accommodation; 

• Generate income for the Council.) 
   

83. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
 URGENT.  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

 
(The meeting ended at 10.27 am) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 
Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on 19 May 2021.
 

Page 10



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Strategy & Partnerships and the Executive 

Director - (Strategy and Resources) (S151) 

  

To: Cabinet 7 September 2021 

 South Holland District Council 22 September 2021   

 

Author: Samantha Knowles – Assistant Director - Finance 

  Carl Holland, Strategic Finance Manager (PSPSL) 

 

Subject:  2020/21 Financial Outturn 

 

Purpose: To provide information on the outturn financial position of the Council as at 

31 March 2021.  

 

 

 
Recommendation(s) to Cabinet:  
 

1) That the report and Appendix A be noted. 
 

2) That the contributions to and use of reserves be agreed in line with para 5.5.1 to 5.5.3 and 
Appendix A, Tables 3 and 4 of this report. 

 
Recommendation(s) to Council:  

 
3) The General Fund Underspend be transferred to the Council Tax Reserve 

 
4) That the General Fund Capital Programme and HRA Capital Programme be approved as 

set out in Section 4 of Appendix A. 
 

 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Throughout the year quarterly monitoring reports are completed forecasting the expected 

year end out-turn against the budgets.  This report provides information on the unaudited 

2019/20 outturn financial position for the following areas: 

• The General Fund Revenue Budget (GF), 

• Housing Revenue Account (HRA), 

• The General Fund and HRA Reserves Position, 

• The Capital Programme for 2020/21 (GF and HRA), and  

• The Treasury Management Performance for the year. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.



2.0 OPTIONS 

 

2.1 To note the report and to approve the recommendations detailed above. 

 

2.2 Do nothing. 

 

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
3.1 To provide members with information on the Council’s overall financial performance in 

2020/21. 

 

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 

 

4.1 To ensure that members are updated regularly and in a timely fashion on the overall Council 

Financial position. 

 

4.2 To make the best use of the funding available to the Council and allow us to respond quickly 

to opportunities as they arise. 

 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 This report is financial in nature. The outturn position in respect of the General Fund, HRA, 

Capital Programme, Reserves and Treasury Management are summarised below with 

further detail at Appendix A.  

  

5.2 General Fund Revenue Outturn 

 

5.2.1 The final year actual was an underspend of £125k. Additional Government Grant (£1.340m) 

to help support Councils with budget pressures resulting from the Covid pandemic and 

(£0.407m) compensation for a proportion of income lost in sales, fees and charges has been 

received in the year. It is recommend that the £125k underspend is transferred to the Council 

Tax Reserve. 

 

5.2.2 The revenue outturn position by Directorate is detailed at Appendix A - Table 1 together 
with an analysis of service variations. 
 

5.3 Business Rates & S31 Grants 
 

5.3.1 As a result of the Covid pandemic, the Government announced expanded NNDR relief for 
Retail, Hospitality, Leisure and Nurseries, which totalled around £8m for South Holland. 
Government have fully recompensed Councils for this lost income through NNDR S31 
grants received in 2020/21. 

 
5.3.2 In addition, the Government adopted 75% income compensation schemes for lost income 

in 2020/21 relating to irrecoverable Council Tax and Business Rates (NNDR), with values 
calculated at the end of the financial year and recognised in the 2020/21 financial year. 

 

Page 12



5.3.3 Both these reliefs and irrecoverable income create a deficit to the council through lost 

NNDR and Council Tax income. Due to accounting rules, the surplus or deficit on Council 

Tax (£17k surplus) and NNDR income (£4.072m deficit) 
[...]
 40



Appendix A – Outturn Detail as at Quarter 4 2020/21 

Page 25 of 25 

 
External Borrowing 
 
The Council borrowed £67.456m from the PWLB on 28th March 2012 to meet its obligations under 
the Housing Revenue Finance Reforms. This was borrowed for a period of 50 years on a maturity 
basis at a rate of 3.48%. No new borrowing has been undertaken during the financial year. 
 
For reference purposes, the following chart shows the PWLB borrowing rates for new loans during the 
financial year.   
 
 

 
 
PWLB borrowing rates were reduced by 1% on 26 November 2020 following the consultation on 
PWLB borrowing. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Strategies, Partnerships and Assistant Director 

Finance 

  

 

To: Cabinet Tuesday, 7 September 2021  

 

(Author: Sharon Hammond Head of Revenues & Benefits) 

 

Subject Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 - Consultation 

 

Purpose: To consider options for the local Council Tax Support scheme for 2022/23 

 

 
Recommendation: That Cabinet approves consultation on the following: - 
 
1) Continuation of the current Council Tax Support scheme, including uprating in line with 

DWP’s annual update of allowances and premiums for housing benefit for 2022/23. 
 
 
 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Each year the Council is required to consider whether to review its local Council Tax 

Support (CTS) scheme.   This report advises Cabinet about the conclusion of the 2021 

annual review and the resultant proposals for consultation in respect of the 2022/23 

scheme. 

 

1.2 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 sets out the process by which Councils must 

approve a local Council Tax Support scheme.  Regulations include protection for 

pensioners but allow Councils to make changes in the way that support is calculated for 

working age claimants. 

 

1.3 Where Councils seek to amend their scheme, it is necessary to consult majo
[...]
ery reduces. A provision for bad debt has been made.   

2.5 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 and subsequent regulations granted billing 
authorities greater discretion over discounts and exemptions for certain categories of empty 
dwelling from 1st April 2013.  

2.6 Changes, decided by Council in January 2013, were introduced from 1st April 2013 to 

increase the council tax base and potential revenue to help fill the funding gap arising from 

the cut to grant in respect of CTS.  Following a resolution by Council, from 1 April 2019, a 

premium Council Tax is charged on dwellings which are empty, unoccupied and unfurnished 

for more than 2 years. 

 

 

3.0 ESTABLISHING A COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2022/23 

 

3.1 For each financial year, the billing authority must consider whether to revise its scheme or 

replace it with another scheme.  Council Tax Support schemes cannot be changed mid-year. 

3.2 The Local Government Finance Act requires that before a scheme can be adopted by the 

billing authority, it must (in the following order): - 

• Consult any major precepting authority which has power to issue a precept to it, 

• Publish a draft scheme in such manner as it thinks fit, and 

• Consult such other persons as it considers are likely to have an interest in the operation 
of the scheme. 

3.3 Each year since its introduction, as part of its decision-making process for the forthcoming 

year, the Council has resolved to uprate its scheme in line with Department for Work and 

Pensions (DWP) annual update of allowances and premiums for Housing Benefit.  Full 

Council agreed at its meeting on 22 January 2020 that the decision for 2020/21 would also 

apply to future years.  The 2022/23 DWP revisions could therefore be applied to SHDC’s 

2022/23 scheme without a further decision being necessary.    

Page 45



 

3.4 The unprecedented position as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic presents financial impacts 

on both the council and its residents.  The current Council Tax Support scheme is familiar to 

our customers and is relatively stable.  It is considered that this is not the right time to make 

fundamental changes, and indeed maintaining the current scheme for 2022/23 would help 

those working age claimants maintain consistency at a time when they may be facing other 

personal and financial changes and challenges.  Also, any scheme modelling and forecasting 

at this time using current data and information would be unlikely to provide a reliable picture 

of the longer-term claimant profile and caseload. 

 

 

 

2.0 OPTIONS 

 

2.1 Recommended – No change. Consult on proposal to retain the current scheme, updated in 

line with DWP uprating’s for 2022/23. 

 

2.2 Do nothing – retain the current scheme without uprating. 

 

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

3.1 The recommendation will continue to align the CTS scheme and uprating for working age 

customers with DWP provisions for Housing Benefit and the CTS scheme for pensioners.  

This has been consistent each year since the introduction of local Council Tax Support 

schemes. 

 

 

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 

 

4.1 This will provide continuity for working age claimants, maintaining current levels of support. 

 

 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 

decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues;  

Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Data Protection; 

Equality & Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk 

Management; Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; 

Transformation Programme; Other. Where the report author considers that there may be 

implications under one or more of these headings, these are identified below. 

 

 

5.1 Constitutional & Legal 

5.1.1 There are no legal implications as this report relates to consultation. 

 

5.2 Equality and Diversity / Human Rights 

5.2.1 The existing Council Tax Support scheme continues to be delivered on the basis of the 

DWP’s previous Council Tax Benefit scheme regarding protection for vulnerable groups, 

including children and the disabled.  An equality impact assessment is not considered 

Page 46



necessary at this time. 

 

5.3 Financial 

5.3.1 The proposals for consultation in this report would not significantly affect the cost of the 

current scheme.  However, CTS is demand led, and if caseload increases then expenditure 

would increase.  The cost of the scheme is shared with major preceptors as it forms part of 

the collection fund. 

 

5.4 Stakeholders / Constitution / Timescales 

5.4.1 Consultation will be carried out if Cabinet agree the recommendation.   

 

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED 

 

7.0 ACRONYMS 

 

CTS – Council Tax Support 

RSG – Revenue Support Grant 

DWP – Department for Work and Pensions 

 

 

Background papers:-  

 

Lead Contact Officer 

Name and Post: Sharon Hammond Head of Revenues & Benefits 

Telephone Number  

Email: Sharon.Hammond@pspsl.co.uk 

 

Key Decision: N  

 

Exempt Decision: N  

 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service 

 

Appendices attached to this report:  

None 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Strategies, Partnerships and Executive Director 

(Strategy and Resources) (S151) 

  

To: Cabinet Tuesday, 7 September 2021  

 

(Author: Sharon Hammond Head of Revenues & Benefits) 

 

Subject Debt Write Off 

 

Purpose: To seek approval for the write-off of uncollectable debt. 

 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) That updates on the Covid impact and Breathing Space are noted. 

 
2) That the amounts identified in this report are approved for write off. 
 
 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Efficient and well administered debt management is crucial to the Council.  Debt 

Management and 
[...]
.   

 

3.5 A breakdown of the amount by debt type is shown in the table below for the 16 debtors who 

have so far entered breathing space: - 

 

Council Tax Housing Rent Housing Benefit 
Overpayment 

Total 

£34,136.21 £70.89 £2,446.20 £36,653.30 

 

 

 

4.0 WRITE OFFS FOR CABINET APPROVAL 

 

Page 50



4.1 The need to write off debt can arise for a number of reasons, including debtors being 

untraceable, insolvent, ceased trading with no assets, or deceased with insufficient funds in 

the estate.  All methods of recovery are considered and pursued in line with legislative 

provision, before making the decision to write off.  This can include internal recovery action, 

use of debt enforcement agents, external tracing agents and procedures through the 

Courts.  

 

4.2 Case management has concluded that recovery and enforcement options in respect of the 

debts presented in this report have been considered, and exhausted, and there is no 

prospect of recovery.  Cabinet approval for write off is now requested.   

 

4.3 A summary of these debts is shown in the table below, totalling £17,792.77 (of which the 

indicative loss to South Holland District Council is £10,861).  

 

Reason for Write Off Council Tax Business Rates Housing 

Benefit 

Overpayment 

Total 

Absconder £1,167.17 - - £1,167.17 

Insolvency £4,332.77 £3,322.30 £4,570.13 £12,225.20 

Deceased - - £4,400.40 £4,400.40 

Total £5,499.94 £3,322.30 £8,970.53 £17,792.77 

Indicative loss to 
SHDC 

£560.99 £1,328.92 £8,970.53 10,860.44 

 

4.4 Details of individual debts are shown in confidential Appendices A - C. The reason provided 

for write-off is consistent with the policy approved by Cabinet.  Where applicable, multiple 

debts for a debtor are shown together.   

 

4.5 The Operational Debt Write-Off Policy was approved by Cabinet in July 2017. 

 

4.6 In line with the policy, prior to this report being presented, consultation has taken place with 

the Section 151 Officer and the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Strategies, Partnerships.  

Cabinet Members can therefore be assured that the debts listed are irrecoverable, and that 

write off is the correct course of action. 

 

4.7 All debt approved for write off will be set against existing bad debt provisions and can be 

resurrected in full or in part at any time should new information come to light suggesting 

that they might be recoverable after all.  In all cases collection options have been 

exhausted and there is no realistic prospect of recovery. 

 

4.8 Delegated Write Offs 

 

4.8.1  The S151 Officer has approved the following debts for write off, which individually are 

below the £1,050 threshold, in 2021/22:    

 

Reason for 
Written Off 

HRA Housing 
Rents Arrears 

General Fund 
Housing Rents 

Arrears 
Total 

 

 
  Amount No.  Amount No.  Amount No.  

Page 51



Deceased     £271.22 6 £271.22 6  

Uncollectable £1,072.28 22 £1,316.99 29 £2,389.27 51  

Uneconomical £20.85 6 £5.03 2 £25.88 8  

Unenforceable £675.19 6 £1,653.27 9 £2,328.46 15  

Total Amount £1,768.32 34 £3,246.51 46 £5,014.83 80  

Indicative loss 
to SHDC 

£1,768.32   £3,246.51   £5,014.83    

 

 

5.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

5.1 All recovery methods have been considered and where appropriate pursued, before making 

the decision to write off.  Officer time can be maximised on greatest returns, at the same 

time as ensuring robust procedures for debt management are in place across all revenue 

streams. 

 

 

6.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 

 

6.1 The Council has a clear position in terms of uncollectable debt, and its bad debt position. 

 

 

 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 

 

7.1 Financial 

7.1.1 Clear processes for writing off irrecoverable debt represents sound financial management 

practice.  Provision for bad debt is made in Council accounts. 

 

7.2 Risk Management 

7.2.1 By the nature, volume, and value of annual revenue to the council there will always be 

uncollectable amounts which will be recommended for write off once avenues to recover 

are exhausted.  Provision for bad debt is made and reviewed regularly. 

 

 

8.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED 

 

8.1 All 

 

 

9.0 ACRONYMS 

 

9.1 CIVEA – Civil Enforcement Association 

9.2 CVA – Company Voluntary Arrangement 

 

 

Background papers:-  

 

Lead Contact Officer 

Page 52



Name and Post: Sharon Hammond Head of Revenues & Benefits 

Telephone Number  

Email: Sharon.Hammond@pspsl.co.uk 

 

Key Decision: N  

 

Exempt Decision: Y  

 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service  

 

Confidential Appendices A-C, attached to this report:  

(Please note that the following appendix is not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1 
(Information relating to any individual), 2 (Information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
any individual) and 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) 
 

 

Appendices attached to this report:  

Appendix A Council Tax Debts 

Appendix B Business Rates Debts 

Appendix C Housing Benefit Overpayment Debts 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 12.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 13.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	7. 2020/2021 Financial Outturn
	Appendix A Financial Outturn

	8. Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 - Consultation
	9. Debt Write Off
	12. Debt Write Off
	Appendix B Debt Write Offs
	Appendix C Debt Write Offs

	13. Waste Collection Staffing and Critical HGV Driver Shortage
	Appendix A - Restricted Wage Increase
	Appendix B - Draft Timetable and Changes
	Appendix C Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting

-1-

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Function Room, South Holland
Centre, Market Place, Spalding, PE11 1SS, on Tuesday, 7 September 2021 at 10.00
am.
PRESENT
G A Porter (Leader)
P E Coupland (Deputy
Leader)
C N Worth (Deputy
Leader)
A Casson

R Gambba-Jones
R Grocock
C J Lawton

E J Sneath
G J Taylor

Executive Support Members: A C Beal and N H Pepper.
The Joint Chief Executive, the Assistant Director Governance (Monitoring Officer), the
Assistant Director Communities and Operations, the Assistant Director Strategic
Growth, the Assistant Director Property and Delivery, the Assistant Director Finance,
the Head of Environmental and Operational Services, the Head of Finance, the
Interim Strategic Finance Manager, the Revenues and Benefits Operations Manager,
the Recovery and Support Team Leader and the Democratic Services Team Leader.
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J R Astill,
B Alcock, A R Woolf and T A Carter, together with the Executive Director (Strategy
and Resources) (S151).
In Attendance: Councillor A M Newton (Independent Group Leader),

Action By

1.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2021 were signed by
the Leader as a correct record.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
There were none.

3.

QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS).
There were none.

4.

TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT
TO CALL-IN.

-2CABINET - 7 September 2021

There were none.
5.

TO CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY
DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS
There were none.

6.

2020/2021 FINANCIAL OUTTURN
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Finance, Strategy & Partnerships and the Executive Director
(Strategy & Resources) (S151) which provided information on the
outturn financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2021.
Members questioned what the additional £66,000 in relation to the
Finance Team had been used for. The Assistant Director –
Finance confirmed that this money had been an additional
resource in order to administer the COVID Business Grant
Scheme.
DECISION:
1) That the report and Appendix A be noted.
2) That the contributions to and use of reserves be agreed in line
with para 5.5.1 to 5.5.3 and Appendix A, Tables 3 and 4 of
the report.
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:
3) The General Fund Underspend be transferred to the Council
Tax Reserve
4) That the General Fund Capital Programme and HRA Capital
Programme be approved as set out in Section 4 of Appendix
A.
(Other options considered:
• To do nothing.
Reasons for decision:
• To provide members with information on the Council’s
overall financial performance in 2020/21.)

7.

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2022/23 CONSULTATION
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Finance, Strategies, Partnerships and the Assistant Director
Finance which considered options for the local Council Tax

-3CABINET - 7 September 2021

Support scheme for 2022/23.
DECISION:
That consultation be undertaken on the continuation of the current
Council Tax Support scheme, including uprating in line with
DWP’s annual update of allowances and premiums for housing
benefit in 2022/23.
(Other options considered:
• Do nothing – retain the current scheme without uprating.
Reasons for decision:
• The recommendation would continue to align the CTS
scheme and uprating for working age customers with DWP
provisions for Housing Benefit and the CTS scheme for
pensioners. This has been consistent each year since the
introduction of the local Council Tax Support schemes.)
8.

DEBT WRITE OFF
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Finance, Strategies, Partnerships and Executive Director
(Strategy and Resources) (S151) which sought approval for the
write-off of uncollectable debt, and gave an update on the impact
of Covid and the Debt Respite Scheme (“Breathing Space”).
Members agreed that only the principles of the report would be
discussed and there was therefore no need for the meeting to go
into private session.
Of the total debt proposed to be written off (£17,792,.77),
£16,625.60 related either to insolvency or the debtor being
deceased with insufficient funds in the estate.
DECISION:
1) That updates on the Covid impact and Breathing Space be
noted; and
2) That the amounts identified in the report, as detailed below, be
approved for write-off:
Council Tax
£5,499.94
Business Rates
£3,322.30
Housing Benefit Overpayments
£8,970.53
Total…………………………………£17,792.77
(Other options considered:
• Do nothing

-4CABINET - 7 September 2021

Reasons for decision:
• All recovery methods have been considered and where
appropriate pursued, before making the decision to write
off.
• Officer time can be maximised on the greatest returns, at
the same time as ensuring robust procedures for debt
management are in place across all revenue streams.)
9.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE
URGENT.
The Leader announced that Councillor Drury had resigned from
the Cabinet as of 1 September 2021. He would be pursuing a full
time career with the fire service which would not allow him the
time required to undertake his duties as a Portfolio Holder.
Councillor Astill would be appointed to the Cabinet from 16
September 2021 and his portfolio responsibilities would be
confirmed in due course.

10.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
DECISION:
Under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public were excluded from the meeting for the following
item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of part
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

11.

WASTE COLLECTION STAFFING AND CRITICAL HGV
DRIVER SHORTAGE
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Environmental Services and the Executive Director (Strategy and
Resources) (S151) which provided an update on the current
staffing situation for waste collections, including the HGV driver
shortage, and sought approval to implement new working
arrangements to support ongoing service delivery.
Consideration was given to proposed improvements to terms and
conditions, and changes to working arrangements, training and
associated matters.
DECISION:
That the recommendations, as detailed in the report be agreed
and recommended to Council for adoption.

-5CABINET - 7 September 2021

(The meeting ended at 10.45 am)
(End of minutes)
Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on 22 September 2021.

